Doc#: 0622334073 Fee: \$38.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deede UCC FINANCING STATEMENT Date: 08/11/2006 11:11 AM Pg: 1 of 8 FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER [optional] B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address) Corporation Service Company 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 Wilmington, DE 19808 THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY 1. DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEG f., No. AE - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine names 1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME BERKSHIRE-WEST 87TY, STREET, LLC 1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX 1c. MAILING ADDRESS C/O BERKSHIRE STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY **SPRINGFIELD** 41 TAYLOR STREE DEVELOPMENT MA 01103 USA ADD'L INFO RE 18 TYPE OF ORGANIZ 1d. SEEINSTRUCTIONS 1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION 1g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID#, if any ORGANIZATION LLC MA DESTOR X NONE 2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one ofame (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate or combine names 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 26. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME FIRST NAT E MIDDLE NAME SUFFIX 2c. MAILING ADDRESS CIT STATE IPOSTAL CODE COUNTRY 2d. SEEINSTRUCTIONS ADD'L INFO RE 26. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION

UNOFFICIAL COP

4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral:

ONE BOSTON PLACE, 27TH FLOOR

3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME

3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME

3c. MAILING ADDRESS

ORGANIZATION DEBTOR

WACHOVIA FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC

3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one secured party name (3a of 3b)

All assets of the Debtor whether now owned or hereafter acquired including, without limitation, the Real Estate, Fixtures, Additional Appurtenances, Awards, Leases, and Personal Property of the Debtor more particularly set forth and described in that certain LEASEHOLD CONSTRUCTION MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT, FIXTURE FILING AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS dated as of August 3, 2006 granted by Debtor in favor of the Secured Party and Rider A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

BOSTON

FIRST NAME

CITY

2f. JURISDICTION OF ONGANIZATION

Box 400-CTCC

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): LESSEE/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR BAILEE/BAILOR SELLER/BUYER AG, LIEN NON-UCC FILING 6. This Financing Statement is to be filed (for recorded) in the REAL STATE RECORDS. Attach Addendum (if applicable) Addendum (if applicable) (if applicable) ADDITIONAL FER (optional) All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2	_
Il-Cook County	

Corporation Service Company 2711 Centerville Rd. Ste. 400 Wilmington, DE 19808

2g. ORGANIZATIONAL ID#, if any

DOS A CODE

02198

MIDL'L NAME

STATE

MA

NONE

SUFFIX

COUNTRY

USA

0622334073 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

			T ADDENDUM			1				
	LLOW INSTRUCTIONS		REFULLY RELATED FINANCING ST	ATEMAENT						
J.	9a. ORGANIZATION'S NA		REDATED FINANCING ST	VIEWEIAI						
OF	BERKSHIRE	-WEST 87TH	STREET, LLC			i				
OF	96. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST I		FIRST NAME	М	DDLE NAME,S	SUFFIX				
10	.MISCELLANEOUS:									
	IL-Cook Count	У				1				
		0000	κ,				THE ABOV	/E SPACE	IS FOR FILING OI	FFICE LISE ONLY
11.	ADDITIONAL DEBTO	R'S EXACT FULL L	GAL NAME - insert only one	name (11a o	r 11b) - do not	abbreviate				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	11a ORGANIZATION'S N	AME	Ox	14110 (1166	1107-00 100	e con en acc	or commine had	ries .		
OR	115, INDIVIDUAL'S LAST	NAME		FIRST NA	ME			MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
11c	MAILING ADDRESS			СПУ				STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
				4				ľ		
1†d.	SEEINSTRUCTIONS	ADD'L INFO RE 111	TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	111 17.75.	DICTION OF	ORGANIZ	ATION	11g, OR	SANIZATIONAL ID#,	if any
_		DEBTOR		1				1		
12.		URED PARTY'S	g ASSIGNOR S/P'S	NAME -	neratically one	name (12	a or 12b)			
	12a. ORGANIZATION'S N	ME			90					
OR						<u> </u>				
	12b. INDIVIOUAL'S LAST I	NAME		FIRST NA	ME 《			MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
10-	MAILING ADDRESS			<u> </u>						
126.	MAILING ADDRESS			CITY			- //	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
13	This FINANCING STATEM			40					<u></u>	
	collateral, or is filed as a		to be cut or as-extracted	16. Addit	onal collateral i	description	n;			
14.	Description of real estate:			j				.0		
5	See Exhibit A	attached her	eto for a					0		
	legal descript							(
									1);	
				1					9	
									<u> </u>	
				1						
4										
	Name and address of a REG if Debtor does not have a re		a-described real estate	1						
		•								
							eck <u>only</u> one box			
									perty held in trust or	Decedent's Estate
							eck <u>only</u> one box	с.		
				3000	is a TRANSMIT					
									- effective 30 years	
		 		Filed in	connection wil	th a Public	c-Finance Transi	action effe	ective 30 years	

0622334073 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER A

DEBTOR

BERKSHIRE-WEST 87TH STREET, LLC c/o Berkshire Development, LLC 41 Taylor Street Springfield, MA 01103

SECURED PARTY

WACHOVIA FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. One Boston Place, 27th Floor Boston, MA 02108

Debtor is an organization

TYPE OF ORGANIZATION
Limited Liability Company

JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION
Massachusetts

ORGANIZATIONAL ID No. None

The Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to all and each of the following, whether singly or collectively, whether real property, personal property, or a combination thereof, whether now owned or now due or now existing, or in which the Debtor has an interest, or hereafter, at any time in the future, acquired, arising, or to become due, or in which the Debtor obtains an interest, and all proceeds, products, substitutions and

accessions of or to any of the following (hereinafter, the "Mortgaged Property"):

- A. Real Estate. Debiers's interest as tenant or ground lessee (the "Leasehold") under that certain Ground Lease (the "Ground Lease") dated May 20, 2005 between Silver Development, LLC, an Illinois limited limitation as ground lessor, and Debtor as ground lessee, together with all rights, powers and privileges of the Debtor as ground lessee under the Ground Lease, including, without limitation, the leasehold interest in the land more particularly described on Exhibit A which is annexed hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter, collectively, the "Land") together with the improvements and other structures now or hereafter situated thereon (such improvements being sometimes called the "Improvements") located at 161-163, 169 201,205, and 233 West 87th Street, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, together with all rights, privileges, tenements, hereditaments, appurtenances, easements, including, but not limited to, rights and easements for access and egress and utility connections and other rights now or hereafter appurtenant thereto (hereinafter, the "Real Estate");
- B. Fixtures. All real estate fixtures or items which by agreement of the parties may be deemed to be such fixtures, now or hereafter owned by Debtor, or in which Debtor has or hereafter obtains an interest, and now or hereafter located in or upon the Real Estate, or now or hereafter attached to, installed in, or used in connection with any of the Real Estate, including, but not limited to, any and all portable or sectional buildings, bathroom, plumbing, heating, lighting, refrigerating, ventilating and air-conditioning apparatus and equipment, garoage incinerators and receptacles, elevators and elevator machinery, boilers, furnaces, stoves, tanks, motors, sprinkler and fire detection and extinguishing systems, doorbell and alarm systems, window shades, screens, awnings, screen doors, storm and other detachable windows and doors, mantels, partitions, built-in cases, counters and other fixtures whether or not included in the foregoing enumeration (hereinafter, the "Fixtures");
- C. Additional Appurtenances. All bridges, easements, rights of way, licenses, privileges, hereditaments, permits and appurtenances hereafter belonging to or inuring to the benefit of the Real Estate and all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the land lying within any street or roadway adjoining any of the Real Estate and all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to any vacated or hereafter vacated streets or roads adjoining any of the Real Estate and any and all reversionary or remainder rights (hereinafter, the "Additional Appurtenances");

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER A

DEBTOR

BERKSHIRE-WEST 87TH STREET, LLC c/o Berkshire Development, LLC 41 Taylor Street Springfield, MA 01103

SECURED PARTY

WACHOVIA FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. One Boston Place, 27th Floor Boston, MA 02108

Debtor is an organization

Type of Organization
Limited Limitity Company

Jurisdiction of Organization
Massachusetts

ORGANIZATIONAL ID No.

None

- D. Awards. All of the right, title and interest of Debtor in and to any award or awards heretore made or hereafter to be made by any municipal, county, state or federal authorities to the present or any subsequent owners of any of the Real Estate or the Land, or the Improvements, or the Fixtures, or the Additional Appurtenances, or the Leases or the Personal Property, including, without limitation, any award or awards, or settlements or payments, or other compensation hereafter made resulting from (x) condemnation proceedings or the taking of the Real Estate, or the Land, or the Improvements, or the Fixtures, or the Additional Appurtenances, or the Leases or the Personal Property, or any part thereof, under the power of eminent domain, or (y) the alteration of grade or the location or discontinuance of any street adjoining the Land or any portion thereof, or (z) any other injury to or decrease in value of the Property (hereinafter, the "Awards");
- E. <u>Leases</u>. All leases now or her after entered into of the Real Estate, or any portion thereof, and all rents, issues, profits, revenues, earnings and royalties therefrom, and all right, title and interest of Debtor thereunder, including, without limitation, purchase or sale options, cash, letters of credit, or securities deposited thereunder to secure performance by the tenants or occupants of their obligations thereunder, whether such each letters of credit, or securities are to be held until the expiration of the terms of such leases or occupancy agreements or applied to one or more of the installments of rent coming due prior to the expiration of such terms including, without limitation, the right to receive and collect the rent. and other payments due thereunder (hereinafter, the "Leases");
- <u>Personal Property</u>. All tangible and intangible personal property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Debtor of every nature and description, and whether or not used in any way in connection with the Real Estate, the Fixtures, the Additional Apput pances or any other portion of the Property, including, without limitation express or implied upon the generality of the foregoing, all Equipment, Goods, Inventory, Fixtures, Accounts, Instruments, Documents and General Intangibles (as each such capitalized term is defined in the Uniterm Commercial Code then in effect in the State of Illinois) and further including, without any such limitation, the following whether or not included in the foregoing: materials; supplies; furnishings; chattel paper; money; bank accounts; security deposits; utility deposits; any insurance or tax reserves deposited with Secured Party; any cash collateral deposited with Secured Party; claims to rebates, refunds or abatements of real estate taxes or any other taxes; contracts; contract rights; accounts; plans and specifications; licenses, permits, approvals and other rights; the rights of Debtor under contracts with respect to the Real Estate or any other portion of the Property, or the Project; signs, brochures, advertising, the name by which the Property is known and any variation of the words thereof; copyrights, service marks, and all goodwill associated therewith; and trademarks; all proceeds paid for any damage or loss to all or any portion of the Real Estate, the Fixtures, the Additional Appurtenances, any other Personal Property or any other portion of the Property (hereinafter, the "Insurance Proceeds"); all

0622334073 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIDER A

DEBTOR

BERKSHIRE-WEST 87TH STREET, LLC c/o Berkshire Development, LLC 41 Taylor Street Springfield, MA 01103

SECURED PARTY

WACHOVIA FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. One Boston Place, 27th Floor Boston, MA 02108

Debtor is an organization

- [
	TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	ORGANIZATIONAL ID NO.			
	Limited Liability Company	Massachusetts	None			

Awards; all Jesses; all books and records; and all proceeds, products, additions, accessions, substitutions and replacements to any one or more of the foregoing (collectively, the "Personal Property").

0622334073 Page: 6 of 8

STREET ADDRESS: WAS OFFICE OF THE STREET

CITY: CHICAGO '

COUNTY: COU

TAX NUMBER: 25-04-200-003-0000

25-04-209-016 p23

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED BELOW AND COVERED HEREIN IS: THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1.c. OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT(S) ATTACHED HERETO), CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXECUTED BY: SILVER DEVELOPMENT LLC, AN ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AND BERKSHIRE-WEST 87TH STREET, LLC, A MASSACHUSETTS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AS LESSEE, DATED MAY 20, 2005, A NOTICE OF WHICH LEASE WAS RECORDED ~ AS DOCUMENT ~, WHICH LEASE DEMISES THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND FOR A TERM OF YEARS BEGINNING AUGUST 20, 2006 AND ENDING AUGUST 20, 2031.

PARCEL 1:

A TRACT OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIANI, SAID TRACT OF LAND BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET SAID POINT BEING 100 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND 305 FEET WEST OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SAID SECTION AND RUNNING THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET, A DISTANCE OF 50 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND 255 FEET WEST OF SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 357.68 FEET TO A POINT 457.68 FEET SOUTH OF SAID NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A STRAIGHT LINE A DISTANCE OF 61.57 FEET TO A POINT 421.21 FEET SOUTH OF THE SAID NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND 305 FEET WEST OF SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE A DISTANCE OF 321.21 FEET TO THE POINT OF LIEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2:

AN IRREGULAR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST-OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRISED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET. WITH A LINE 5 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 WHICH POINT OF INTERSECTION IS 69.66 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, THENCE SOUTHERLY ON SAID LOT 5 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE, A DISTANCE OF 570.37 FEET, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A STRAIGHT LINE 307.91 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT WHICH IS 255 FEET WEST OF SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO AND 457.68 FEET SOUTH OF NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, THENCE NORTHERLY FROM LAST DESCRIBED POINT ON A LINE VIEST OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE, A DISTANCE OF 357.68 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHEASTERLY FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED POINT ON A CURVED LINE CONVEX TO THE SOUTH EAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 1033 FEET A DISTANCE OF 251 FEET MORE OR LESS TO POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 3:

AN IRREGULAR PLOT OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TO WIT:

COMMENCING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET WITH A LINE 305 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 WHICH POINT OF INTERSECTION IS 100 FEET SOUTH OF NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, THENCE SOUTHERLY ON SAID LINE 305 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE, A DISTANCE OF 321.21 FEET THENCE NORTH WESTERLY ON A STRAIGHT LINE, 197.08 FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT 465 FEET WEST OF SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO AND 304.51 FEET SOUTH OF NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, THENCE NORTHERLY FROM LAST DESCRIBED POINT ON A LINE 465 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTER LINE, A DISTANCE OF 204.51 FEET TO POINT OF

UNOFFICIAL COPY

INTERSECTION OF SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET WITH LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, THENCE EASTERLY ON SOUTHERLY LINE OF WEST 87TH STREET, A DISTANCE OF 160.01 FEET MORE OR LESS TO POINT OF BEGINNING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF 87TH STREET AS RELOCATED; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 25 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO A POINT 436.70 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 4; THENCE EAST 170.96 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 69 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 35 SECONDS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO A STRIP OF LAND BEING THE EASTERLY 5 FEET OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, LYING BETWEEN THE SOUTH LINE OF 87TH STREET AND A LINE 436.70 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SID SECTION 4, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COLL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THE ABOVE PARCEL TO MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A TRACT OF LAND IN THE MURTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTEGECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 87TH STREET AS RELOCATED (AS DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED MARCH 1, 1929 AS DOCUMENT 10297189) WITH A LINE DRAWN BETWEEN THE NORTHWEST CORNIR OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 4 AND A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 4 WHICH IS 806.35 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 4; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF 87TH STREET 25 FEET, MORE OR LES3, TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 4; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO A POINT 436.70 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 4; INCLUDE EAST 170.96 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON SAID LINE DRAWN BETWEEN THE <>NW CORNER OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 4 AND A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 4 WHICH IS 806.35 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 4; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF 403.24 FEET. MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

ALSO

THAT PART OF THE EASTERLY 5 FEET OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 4 LYING BETWEEN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 87TH STREET AS RELOCATED (SAID SOUTHERLY LINE BEING THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY THE DEED RECORDED MARCH 1, 1929 AS DOCUMENT 10297191) AND A LINE 436.70 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 4, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5:

TRACT A

AN IRREGULAR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COMMENCING AT A POINT 436.70 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 ANF 5 FEET WEST OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE EASTERLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 175.96 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE BELT RAILWAY COMPANY OF CHICAGO; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 374.83 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY 79.05 FEET ON A LINE WHICH IS 307.60 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTERLINE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 385.02 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 5 FEET WEST OF SAID NORTH AND SOUTH CENTERLINE AND 640.03 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTHERLY 203.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; AND

0622334073 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRACT B

AN IRREGULAR PARCEL PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT A; THENCE SOUTHERLY ON AN EXTENSION SOUTH OF EASTERLY LINE OF TRACT A, 58.2 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY AT AN ANGLE OF 129 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WITH LAST DESCRIBED COURSE AS MEASURED FROM NORTH TO SOUTHWEST A DISTANCE OF 50.4 FEET; THENCE NORTHWEST AT RIGHT ANGLES 166.2 FEET TO INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH MAKES A RIGHT ANGLE WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF TRACT A FROM A POINT 147.45 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT A, WHICH POINT IS 44.52 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE SOUTHWEST LINE OF SAID TRACT A AS MEASURED ALONG SAID RIGHT ANGLE LINE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ON EXTENSION OF SAID RIGHT ANGLE LINE 16 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 102.45 TO A POINT WHICH IS 44.2 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF TRACT A WHICH IS 137.57 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNEROF TRACT A; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT A; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT A; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 6:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 5 AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN QUIT CLAIM DEED AND GRANT OF FASEMENT DATED MAY 8, 1974 AND RECORDED MAY 10, 1974 AS DOCUMENT 22713871.